

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

(HI-STORE Consolidated Interim
Storage Facility)

Docket No. 72-1051

NRC STAFF ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO SIERRA CLUB
NEW CONTENTION 30

Thomas Steinfeldt
Sara B. Kirkwood

Counsel for NRC Staff

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Background.....	1
Discussion	3
I. Applicable Legal Standards	3
A. Standards for New Contentions.....	3
B. Reopening Standards.....	3
C. Legal Requirements for Contention Admissibility	4
II. Sierra Club Fails to Meet the Standards of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....	5
III. Sierra Club Fails to Meet the Reopening Standards	8
IV. Sierra Club Fails to Meet the Contention Admissibility Standards	9
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Legal Issuances

<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	4
<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	3, 9
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003)	5
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115 (2009)	4, 8, 9
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	5, 15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-3, 75 NRC 132 (2012)	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-16-5, 83 NRC 131 (2016)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011)	9
<i>La. Power & Light Co.</i> (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3), CLI-86-1, 23 NRC 1 (1986)	9
<i>Powertech (USA), Inc.</i> (Dewey-Burdock <i>In Situ</i> Uranium Recovery Facility), CLI-16-20, 84 NRC 219, 240 (2016)	6
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	4
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-90-10, 32 NRC 218 (1990).....	9
<i>State of New Jersey</i> (Department of Law and Public Safety’s Requests Dated Oct. 8, 1993), CLI-93-25, 38 NRC 289 (1993).....	12
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Watts Bar Unit 2), CLI-15-19, 82 NRC 151 (2015)	9
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006)	4
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-12-14, 75 NRC 692 (2012)	8

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006).....	4
<i>Holtec Int’l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4, 89 NRC 353 (2019)	passim

<i>Nuclear Management Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant), LBP-05-31, 62 NRC 735 (2005)	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-99-34, 50 NRC 168 (1999)	12
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-08-16, 68 NRC 361 (2008).....	13
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-96-2, 43 NRC 61 (1996)	13, 14

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

<i>Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York</i> , ALAB–50, 4 AEC 849 (1972)	12
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)	12
10 C.F.R. § 72.108	10, 11
10 C.F.R. Part 71.....	passim
10 C.F.R. Part 72	passim

Other Authorities

Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,562 (Aug. 3, 2012)	6
Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	5
Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 83 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 19, 2018)	2, 11
Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018).....	2
U.S. Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board, “Preparing for Nuclear Waste Transportation: Technical Issues that Need to Be Addressed in Preparing for a Nationwide Effort to Transport Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste” (Sept. 2019)	passim
